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2020 SPVM Budget — Call For Action — DEFUND NOW

To the City of Montreal elected officials:

I am writing to you today to express my absolute outrage regarding the operational budget of
the Service de police de la Ville de Montréal (SPVM), which is $665,300,000 (source: Budget
2020). This comprises nearly 11% of the annual budget for the City of Montreal. The size of our
city’s police budget is reprehensible considering our constantly crumbling infrastructure and
contaminated drinking water.

While the SPVM is meant to protect Montrealers and maintain peace and security, our city is
made unsafe by the willingness to finance racial profiling and excessive force. The SPVM, like
all police departments in North America, has a long history of killing innocent, unarmed black
people and it is imperative that our city leadership do their part to ensure it never happens
again.

Anthony Griffin (1987), Preslie Leslie (1990), Osmond Fletcher (1991), Marcellus François
(1991), Trevor Kelly (1993), Anas Bennis (2004), Fredy Villanueva (2008), Mario Hamel (2011),
Patrick Limoges (2011), Alain Magloire (2013), René Gallant (2015), Bony Jean-Pierre (2016),
Pierre Coriolan (2017) and Nicholas Gibbs (2018) are some names of people who have died at
the hands of the SPVM (source: “Another Black Life” by Robyn Maynard).

I call upon our elected officials to start divesting from the inherently violent institution that is the
SPVM. I am asking that you, as an elected official, pledge to do the following:

● To never again vote to increase the SPVM’s budget. This includes funding for police
body cams, an initiative that has been shown to fall short of its goals and which
ultimately legitimizes a fundamentally flawed institution.

● To propose and implement a SPVM budget cut of, at the absolute minimum, $300 million
in accordance with the City of Montreal’s operating budget shortfall projections due to
the COVID-19 pandemic.

● To prioritize the expansion of community-led health and safety initiatives, community
oversight committees for police officers, independently investigate and prosecute officers
who violate the law and basic human rights, and to redirect more funding toward
infrastructure, affordable housing and other programs that better the quality of life for
Montrealers.

In the face of cyclical police violence happening throughout North America right now, there is no
better time to commit ourselves to change. What we need in Montreal is leadership that can
initiate reform that aims toward the eventual abolition of police and prisons—and, in turn, the
immense police violence that targets our most marginalized people. An increased police
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presence does not keep us safe; rather, it directly threatens the lives of our most vulnerable
communities, such as Black communities, Indigenous communities, LGBTQ2S+ communities,
homeless people, street-based sex workers, people with disabilities, and people experiencing
poverty.

It is impossible to effectively reform the police to protect the marginalized communities they
were designed to target. Therefore, we must choose to transition towards abolition. Instead of
investing in the police, our city must prioritize alternatives like education, increased mental
health services, affordable housing initiatives, income security, harm reduction services,
accessible rehabilitation, mutual aid, social workers, conflict resolution services, transformative
justice, and other vital community-based support systems.

When you were elected to office, you entered a contract to represent me. Failing to take action
against police brutality and the SPVM’s racist practices is a failure to represent me and my
concerned community. If all you can offer are the same cliche platitudes, then I ask that you
resign and make way for real leadership in our city.

Thank you for taking the time to think critically about this issue.

Yours sincerely,
[NAME]

(See list of councillors below)

--------------------------------------------------------------

Budget 2020 du SPVM — Appel d’action — Désinvestir maintenant !

Cher.e conseiller.e de la Ville de Montréal,

Je vous écris aujourd’hui pour exprimer mon indignation concernant le budget opérationnel du
Service de police de la Ville de Montréal (SPVM), qui s’élève à un montant de 665 300 000 $
(Budget 2020). Ceci est presque 11 % du budget annuel de la Ville de Montréal. La taille du
budget policier de notre ville est répréhensible, particulièrement lorsqu’on considère notre
infrastructure qui s’écroule et la contamination de notre eau potable.

Le but du SPVM est de protéger la population montréalaise et de maintenir la paix et la sécurité.
Or, notre ville devient dangereuse à travers le financement du profil racial et de l’utilisation de la
force excessive. Comme tous les départements policiers en Amérique du Nord, le SPVM a tué
systématiquement des personnes noires innocentes non-armées à travers les années. Il est
impératif que l’administration de Montréal s’assure que cela n’arrive plus.
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Anthony Griffin (1987), Preslie Leslie (1990), Osmond Fletcher (1991), Marcellus François
(1991), Trevor Kelly (1993), Anas Bennis (2004), Fredy Villanueva (2008), Mario Hamel (2011),
Patrick Limoges (2011), Alain Magloire (2013), René Gallant (2015), Bony Jean-Pierre (2016),
Pierre Coriolan (2017) et Nicholas Gibbs (2018) ne sont que quelques noms de personnes
tuées aux mains du SPVM au cours des 30 dernières années (source: « Another Black Life »
par Robyn Maynard).

J’invite les conseillers de la ville de Montréal à initier un désinvestissement de la structure
fondamentalement violente qu’est le SPVM. Je vous demande, comme conseiller élu, de vous
engager à faire les choses suivantes:

● De ne plus voter pour une augmentation du budget du SPVM. Ceci inclut le financement
pour les caméras portatives pour les policiers, une initiative dont les résultats ne sont
pas à la mesure des attentes et qui revient à légitimer une organisation
fondamentalement corrompue ;

● De proposer et de mettre en application une coupure budgétaire du SPVM de 300
millions de dollars au minimum, ce qui représente le déficit prévu par la crise COVID-19;

● De donner priorité à l’accroissement des initiatives communautaires qui concernent la
santé et la sécurité publique ; des commissions communautaires pour superviser la
police ; des enquêtes indépendantes et des poursuites judiciaires des policiers qui
violent la loi et les droits fondamentaux de la personne ; et de réorienter les
financements vers l’infrastructure, le logement abordable, et d’autres programmes qui
améliorent la qualité de vie pour la population montréalaise.

La violence policière récurrente en Amérique du Nord en ce moment nous rappelle que le
temps d’agir est arrivé. À Montréal, nous avons besoin d’une administration qui entreprend une
un réforme fondamentalement des polices et des prisons, qui vise à anéantir la violence
policière et carcérale qui cible les populations les plus marginalisées. Une présence policière
augmentée ne nous protège pas. Au contraire, cette présence menace les vies des
communautés les plus vulnérables, comme les communautés noires, les communautés
autochtones, les communautés LGBTQ2S+, les sans-abris, les travailleurs dans l’industrie du
sexe, les personnes handicapées, et les personnes qui vivent dans la pauvreté.

En effet, nous avons besoin d’une administration qui initie des changements visant l'abolition
éventuelle de la police ; la police a été créée pour cibler les communautés marginalisées. Par
conséquent, nous devons choisir une transition vers l’abolition. Au lieu d’investir plus dans la
police, notre ville doit donner la priorité aux solutions alternatives, telle que l’éducation ; une
amélioration des services de santé mentale ; des initiatives pour le logement abordable ; la
sécurité de revenu ; des dispositifs de réduction des méfaits ; la réadaptation accessible ; l’aide
mutuelle ; le travail social ; les services de résolution de conflit ; la justice transformatrice ; et
d’autres systèmes communautaires indispensables.
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Nous vous avons élu à votre poste municipal pour représenter nos intérêts. Votre incapacité à
agir contre la brutalité policière et les pratiques racistes du SPVM sont un échec pour la
collectivité concernée. Si vous n’êtes capables que de faire des promesses en l’air, je vous
demanderais alors de démissionner à votre poste et faire place à un véritable leadership.

Merci de prendre le temps de penser de façon critique aux questions présentées dans mon
message.

Sincèrement,
[NOM]

Envoyez à :

Mairesse / Mayor Val Plante: mairesse@ville.montreal.qc.ca

Conseillère de la ville / City Council Chair Cathy Wong: cathy.wong@ville.montreal.qc.ca

Chef de l’opposition officielle / Head of official opposition, CDN-NDG, Darlington, Lionel
Perez: lionel.perez@ville.montreal.qc.ca

Responsable de la sécurité publique / Head of Public Security, Rosannie Filato:
rosannie.filato@ville.montreal.qc.ca

Ahuntsic-Cartierville
Mairesse d’arrondissement d’Ahuntsic-Cartierville / Borough Mayor, Emilie Thuillier:
emilie.thuillier@ville.montreal.qc.ca
Ahuntsic-Cartierville, Bordeaux-Cartierville, Effie Giannou: effie.giannou@ville.montreal.qc.ca
Ahuntsic-Cartierville, Sault-au-Récollet, Jerome Normand:
jerome.normand@ville.montreal.qc.ca
Ahuntsic-Cartierville, Saint-Sulpice,Hadrien Parizeau: hadrien.parizeau@ville.montreal.qc.ca
Ahuntsic-Cartierville, Ahuntsic, Nathalie Goulet: nathalie.goulet@ville.montreal.qc.ca

Anjou
Maire d’arrondissement d’Anjou / Borough Mayor, Luis Miranda: lmiranda@ville.montreal.qc.ca
Anjou, Andree Henault: ahenault@ville.montreal.qc.ca

Côte-des-Neiges–Notre-Dame-de-Grâce
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Mairesse d’arrondissement de Côte-des-Neiges–Notre-Dame-de-Grâce / Borough Mayor, Sue
Montgomery: sue.montgomery@ville.montreal.qc.ca
CDN-NDG, Darlington, Lionel Perez: lionel.perez@ville.montreal.qc.ca
CDN-NDG, Snowdon, Marvin Rotrand: mrotrand@ville.montreal.qc.ca
CDN-NDG, Magda Popeanu: magda.popeanu@ville.montreal.qc.ca
CDN-NDG, Notre-Dame-de-Grâce, Peter McQueen: peter.mcqueen@ville.montreal.qc.ca
CDN-NDG, Loyola, Christian Arseneault: christian.arseneault@ville.montreal.qc.ca

L'Île-Bizard–Sainte-Geneviève
Maire d’arrondissement de l'Île-Bizard–Sainte-Geneviève / Borough Mayor, Normand Marinacci:
normand.marinacci@ville.montreal.qc.ca

Lachine
Lachine, Maja Vodanovic: maja.vodanovic@ville.montreal.qc.ca
Lachine, Micheline Rouleau: micheline.rouleau@ville.montreal.qc.ca

LaSalle
Mairesse d’arrondissement de LaSalle / Borough Mayor, Manon Barbe:
mbarbe@ville.montreal.qc.ca
LaSalle, Sault-Saint-Louis, Richard Deschamps: richarddeschamps@ville.montreal.qc.ca
LaSalle, Cecil-P.-Newman, Lise Zarac: lise.zarac@ville.montreal.qc.ca

Mercier–Hochelaga-Maisonneuve
Maire d’arrondissement de Mercier–Hochelaga-Maisonneuve / Borough Mayor, Pierre
Lessard-Blais: pierre.lessard-blais@ville.montreal.qc.ca
Mercier-Hochelaga-Maisonneuve, Louis-Riel, Karine Boivin Roy:
karine.boivin.roy@ville.montreal.qc.ca
Mercier–Hochelaga-Maisonneuve, Hochelaga, Eric Alan Caldwell:
eric.alan.caldwell@ville.montreal.qc.ca
Mercier–Hochelaga-Maisonneuve, Maisonneuve–Longue-Pointe, Laurence Lavigne Lalonde:
laurence.lavigne.lalonde@ville.montreal.qc.ca
Mercier–Hochelaga-Maisonneuve, Tétreaultville, Suzie Miron: suzie.miron@ville.montreal.qc.ca

Montreal-Nord
Montreal-Nord, Marie-Clarac, Abdelhaq Sari: abdelhaq.sari@ville.montreal.qc.ca
Montréal-Nord, Ovide-Clermont, Chantal Rossi: chantal.rossi@ville.montreal.qc.ca
Montreal-Nord, Christine Black: christine.black@ville.montreal.qc.ca

Montreal-Ouest
Maire d’arrondissement de Montreal-Ouest / Borough Mayor, Beny Masella:
bmasella@montreal-west.ca
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Outremont
Maire d’arrondissement d’Outremont borough mayor, Philipe Tomlinson:
philipe.tomlinson@ville.montreal.qc.ca

Pierrefonds-Roxboro
Maire d’arrondissement de Pierrefonds-Roxboro / Borough Mayor, Dimitrios Jim Beis:
dimitrios.beis@ville.montreal.qc.ca
Pierrefonds-Roxboro, Cap-Saint-Jacques, Catherine Clement-Talbot:
catherineclementtalbot@ville.montreal.qc.ca
Pierrefonds-Roxboro, Bois-de-Liesse, Benoit Langevin: benoitm.langevin@ville.montreal.qc.ca

Plateau-Mont-Royal
Maire d’arrondissement du Plateau-Mont-Royal / Borough Mayor, Luc Rabouin:
pmr.bureaudumaire@ville.montreal.qc.ca
Le Plateau-Mont-Royal, Jeanne Mance, Alex Norris: alex.norris@ville.montreal.qc.ca
Le Plateau-Mont-Royal, De Lorimier, Marianne Giguere: marianne.giguere@ville.montreal.qc.ca
Le Plateau-Mont-Royal, Mile-End, Richard Ryan: richard.ryan@ville.montreal.qc.ca

Rivière-des-Prairies–Pointe-aux-Trembles
Rivière-des-Prairies–Pointe-aux-Trembles, Rivière-des-Prairies, Giovanni Rapana:
giovanni.rapana@ville.montreal.qc.ca
Rivière-des-Prairies–Pointe-aux-Trembles, Caroline Bourgeois:
caroline.bourgeois@ville.montreal.qc.ca
Rivière-des-Prairies–Pointe-aux-Trembles, La Pointe-aux-Prairies, Richard Guay:
richard.guay@ville.montreal.qc.ca
Rivière-des-Prairies–Pointe-aux-Trembles, Pointe-aux-Trembles, Suzanne Decarie:
suzannedecarie@ville.montreal.qc.ca

Rosemont-La Petite-Patrie
Maire d’arrondissement de Rosemont–La Petite-Patrie / Borough Mayor, Francois William
Croteau: francois.croteau@ville.montreal.qc.ca
Rosemont–La Petite-Patrie, Saint-Edouard, Francois Limoges:
francois.limoges@ville.montreal.qc.ca
Rosemont–La Petite-Patrie, Vieux-Rosemont, Christine Gosselin:
christine.gosselin@ville.montreal.qc.ca
Rosemont–La Petite-Patrie, Marie-Victorin, Jocelyn Pauze: jocelyn.pauze@ville.montreal.qc.ca
Rosemont–La Petite-Patrie, Étienne-Desmarteau, Stephanie Watt:
stephanie.watt@ville.montreal.qc.ca

Saint-Laurent
Saint-Laurent, Alan DeSousa: adesousa@ville.montreal.qc.ca
Saint Laurent, Norman-McLaren, Aref Salem: aref.salem@ville.montreal.qc.ca
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Saint-Laurent, Côte-de-Liesse, Francesco Miele: francesco.miele@ville.montreal.qc.ca

Saint Leonard
Saint Leonard, Michel Bissonnet: michel.bissonnet@ville.montreal.qc.ca
Saint-Léonard, Saint-Léonard-Ouest, Dominic Perri: dperri@ville.montreal.qc.ca

Sud-Ouest
Maire d’arrondissement du Sud-Ouest / Borough Mayor Benoit Dorais:
benoit.dorais@ville.montreal.qc.ca
Le Sud-Ouest, Saint-Paul-Émard-Saint-Henri-Ouest Anne-Marie Sigouin:
anne-marie.sigouin@ville.montreal.qc.ca
Le Sud-Ouest, Saint-Henri-Est-Petite-Bourgogne-Pointe-Saint-Charles-Griffintown, Craig
Sauve: craig.sauve@ville.montreal.qc.ca

Verdun
Maire d’arrondissement de Verdun / Borough Mayor, Jean-Francois Parenteau:
jean-francois.parenteau@ville.montreal.qc.ca
Verdun, Champlain—L'Île-des-Sœurs, Marie-Josee Parent:
marie-josee.parent@ville.montreal.qc.ca
Verdun, Desmarchais-Crawford, Sterling Downey: sterling.downey@ville.montreal.qc.ca

Ville-Marie
Ville-Marie, Saint-Jacques, Robert Beaudry: robert.beaudry@ville.montreal.qc.ca
Ville-Marie, Sainte-Marie, Sophie Mauzerolle: sophie.mauzerolle@ville.montreal.qc.ca

Villeray–Saint-Michel–Parc-Extension
Mairesse d’arrondissement de Villeray–Saint-Michel–Parc-Extension / Borough Mayor, Giuliana
Fumagalli: giuliana.fumagalli@ville.montreal.qc.ca
Villeray–Saint-Michel–Parc-Extension, Saint-Michel, Josue Corvil:
josue.corvil@ville.montreal.qc.ca
Villeray–Saint-Michel–Parc-Extension, Parc-Extension, Mary Deros:
mderos@ville.montreal.qc.ca
Villeray–Saint-Michel–Parc-Extension, Villeray, Rosannie Filato:
rosannie.filato@ville.montreal.qc.ca
Villeray–Saint-Michel–Parc-Extension, François-Perrault, Sylvain Ouellet:
sylvain.ouellet@ville.montreal.qc.ca
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